PUBLIC NOTICE

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ #2023-02)

The Lake County Board of Commissioners and Lake County Sheriff's Office is soliciting qualifications from agencies and organizations to provide the following services: **Design-Build Services for the Lake County Public Safety Center Project.**

Copies of the RFQ are available from the Commissioner's Office. A Statement of Qualifications received by a firm who is not a "Plan Holder of Record" may be deemed non-responsive. A "Plan Holder of Record" is one who has received the RFQ directly from the Commissioner's Office. Please email Jason Boyd, at Jason.Boyd@lakecountyohio.gov, to request a copy of the RFQ to be placed on the official plan holders' list.

A pre-qualifications conference is scheduled for August 9, 2023, at the Lake County Board of Commissioner's Office, Lake Erie Conference Room, 5th floor, 105 Main Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077. Firms that choose not to attend the pre-qualifications conference in-person will have the option to attend via Microsoft Teams pursuant to the RFQ. Firms that attend the pre-qualifications conference in-person will be invited to visit the Project site. Qualification specifications will not be distributed at the conference.

The RFQ's are due September 6, 2023 by 3:00 p.m.

This notice may be viewed on the County website at https://www.lakecountyohio.gov/ by selecting the "Departments" drop down, clicking "Commissioner's Office," and selecting "Public Notice" from the table of contents on the left side of the page.